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Kevin C. Boyle, Esq. (SBN: 190533) . D
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Attorney for Plaintiff, \e][" B (forieus K"’-"“’“'
Maria Salgado J~

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

o676828
MARIA SALGADO ) CASENO,
)
) COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES FOR
Plaintiffs, ) VIGLATIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA
)i FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING
VS. % ACT (FEHA)
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ) 1. DISCRIMINATION BASED ON
PERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUF; ) DISABILITY
KAISER PERMANENTE )
INTERNATIONAL; GENEVA ) 2. FAILURE TO ENGAGE IN THE
GREGORIO BUAN and DOES ) INTERACTIVE PROCESS
1 through 100, Inclusive, )
) 3. FAILURE TO PROVIDE
) REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS
Defendants. )
) 4. RETALIATION
5. HARASSMENT
GENERAL ALLEGATIONS
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2. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that defendants GENEVA
GREGORIO BUAN (“BUAN™), and DOES 41 through 100, and each of them were, at all times
herein mentioned, residents of the State of California and were managers, officers, supervisors,
managing agents and/or employees of KAISER PE‘RMANENTE and each of them. Plaintiffs
further allege that at afl times herein mentioned, defendants DOES 41 through 100, were in the
chain of command over the plaintiffs and had sufficient actual or reasonably perceivédpower or
control or direction in the plaintiffs’ work environment to significantly affect the'plaintiffs’
employment status.

3. The true names or capacities, whether individual, corpotate; associate or
otherwise, of defendants DOES 1 through 100, inclusive, are tinkrioym to plaintiffs and
therefore each plaintiff sues these defendants by such fictitious names: Plaintiffs will amend
this complaint to allege their true names and capacities-when ascertained. Plaintiffs are
informed and believe and based thereon al!ege that'each of these fictitiously hamed defendants
is resﬁonsible in some manner for the occutrences herein alleged and that plaintiffs' damages as
herein alleged were proximately caused by their conduct.

4, Plaintiffs are inforfed and believe and thereon allege that each of the defendants,
including the fictitiously named-defendants, was the agent and employee of each of the
remaining defenddnts and 1 doing some of the things hereinafter alleged, was acting within the
scope and course of'such agency. Plaintiffs further allege that the acts and conduct of said
defendants; as hereinafter alleged, which were intentional or harassing were not related to
personnel actions and were neither a risk, an incident, nor a normal part of the plaintiffs’
enipleyment.

5. During all relevant times mentioned herein, Plaintiff worked as a Licensed
Vocational Nurse (“LVN*) at KAISER in the Hollywood medical facility where she worked in
the Family Medicine Department. Plaintiff suffered from a foot injury, she had diabetes and a
stress and anxiefy disorder. These conditions impaired various daily life activities and made
such daily life activities more difficult. Plaintiff was a disabled employee as defined by the

California Fair Employment and Housing Act.
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. Dlaintiff was put in the hospital for ketoacidosis. Doctors had plaintiff on medical leave for a

6. In March of 2015, Plaintiff hurt her foot, which was ultimately diagnosed as
plantars faciitis and plaintiff had problems with her feet as a result of her diabetes. Plaintiff had
various evaluations from her treating physicians and plaintiff timely reported all such instances
of missed work. Plaintiff reported the doctors orders for leave immediately as she received
them. Plaintiff had several extensions of leave by her doctors and it took several appointments
to geta ciiagnosis. Plaintiff’s supervisor and department director BUAN gave plaintiffa Level
one written discipline for calling out on short notice. BUAN and KAISER had'a policy that .
LVN’s must call out more than 24 hours in advance if they are going to be-sick of need medical
leave. This policy as applied is per se discrimination for disabled eniployees and for employees
on intermittent FMLA who don’t know, nor can they plan, when-they will have difficulty
because of their disability. Plaintiff provided the Kaiser migdical forms documenting her
treatment and leave' ordered by her doctored. That notwithstanding KAISER and BUAN took
negative employment actions again plaintiff,

7. Plaintiff was also advised by a senior RN that she would get a bonus because of the
short call out and in fact they have a §pecial code "SCL" for these short call instances. This

caused much stress for plaintiff, Plaintiff had diabetes and she was concerned as she often

needed to treat with he doctors-for her disabling condition. BUAN wrote on the disciplinary
notice that they wold revisit the matter in two months. As such, Plaintiff approached, Victor,
who was plaintiff’ssupervisor and the assistant to BUAN, and asks him about the prior
discipline that ke and BUAN had initiated. Victor told plaintiff that her attendance was fine, and
thattie would remove the displinary action. However, BUAN interceded and advised Plaintiff
thatth¢ discipline would remain in place fof the next year and would be held against her for any
progression of discipline that may occur. This did not alleviate plaintiff’s stress as there did not
seem to be any effort to accommodate plaintiff’s medical condition.

8. Then in December of 2015, Plaintiff's incilin pump stopped working and

week. At that tithe her doctors were concerned about plaintiff’s continued medical care as

Plaintiff described the stress that her employer created when she had to take medical leave of
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absence. Accordingly, the doctors put plaintiff on intermittent FMLA, and the paperwork
described 4 times a month eight hours each occurrence. This was for her diabetes and stress and
anxiety as she was treating with her doctors for stress, anxiety and depression as well. Asa
result, BUAN began requiring extra documentation for doctors appointments and then limiting
the time when appointmf-:nts occur. Plaintiff complained as she ciidn’t necessarily know how
long appointments would take and she was treating at Kaiser and often delayed by th€ doctors.
Plaintiff could not insure that her appointments wc;uld fit withing the small window 0f time
allocated by BUAN. Again, this caused further stress each time plaintiff sieeded to see her
doctor. BUAN also would ask piaintiff whether she was treating forpsychz or for her diabetes.
This made plaintiff uncomfortable as BUAN was well aware that plaintiff had FMLA for psych
and Diabetes. That notwithstanding, plaintiff was requiredfo-tell BUAN with whom she was
treating and thus BUAN would know where plaintiff was within the KAISER facility at all
times. ' _

9. Plaintiff advised BUAN on several occasions that the harassment made her -
uncomfortable. Evidently other workéts’éxperienced the same and the union had an all _
department meeting to addressthe-employees’ complaints. The memorandum created for that
meeting in-cIuded complaints regarding extra documentation to prove doctors appointments,
lirhiting time for appgintments, mandating return from doctors appointments at specific times,
employees feelifig retaliation and uncomfortable dealing with BUAN, and an "environment of
fear" underherinanagement. At the meeting various employees voiced their concerns.
However, after the meeting, Plaintiff was called into BUAN’s office. BUAN berated plaintiff
foragreeing with the other employees. BUAN was making excuses and asserted that employees
left her department because they lived too far away. Plaintiff stated in the meeting that if .
employees liked to work in the department and they didn't feel oppressed it didn't matter how far
away they lived. Plaintiff listened to BUAN after the meeting and did not voice any.further
opposition at that time. Despite the Union meeting the harassment and discriminatory conduct

continued.

i
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" 10.  In August, Plaintiff had further health problems including some physic.al.- ‘
manifestations of her anxiety, which included abdominal problems, dermological problems, and
hives. Plaintiff was also having body aches in her neck, shoulders, and back. Plaintiff’s
treating Doctors (Kaiser doctors), were aware of oppressive management Plaintiff experienced.
They increased plaintiff's FMLA to eight times a month to help Plaintiff gé@ her medical
treatment. Immediately after the increase in FMLA time, plaintiff had a coworker th4t began
harassing her in front BUAN and Victor, and was calling plaintiff “psycho™and “psychotic.”
This made plaintiff very upset as only BUAN and Victor knew about plaintiffis pSychological
condition and treatment and they obviously were telling other employees,

11. The day plaintiff was abused by her co-worker, Plaintiff communicated to Plaintiff’
and wrote a text to Victor and BUAN and advised that she/can't believe they would do nothing
while the co-worker, who made disparaging remarksabaut her psychological condition and
advised Victor and BUAN that she was going toihe union and reporting the entire matter.
Plaintiff did report the harassment to the Union and the Union representative told plaintiff to tell
Felicia; about the meeting and that sht would be entitled to union representation at meeting also.
The next week BUAN called PlaintifPinto her office and told her that Felicia was bringing 2
harassment complaint with-IiCAISER for calling her about the meeting. Maria explained to
BUAN she had Felicia’s phone number from group texts that all the employees engaged in. This
was clearly retaliationvand plaintiff reasonable believes all such retaliation was orchestrated by
BUAN. BUAN then told Plaintiff that she had forwarded the matter on to HR who will be
contacting her. Plaintiff at that time had also complained to the Kaiser Physician in the
department hoping that the doctor would effectuate some change as the Doctors were the
managing partners of the organization. Moreover, the treating doctors were also well aware of
the mistreatment plaintiff was experiencing.

12. When the KAISER HR contacted Plaintiff, as BUAN had advised, Plaintiff thought
HR would be investigating the }iarassmqnt by Felicia that occurred in front of Victor and Buan.
Instead, HR start spoke to her about tardies that they asserted had occurred 60 days previously in

July. The three tardies concemed days when Plaintiff allegedy was two minutes, three minutes
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e @
17| and eight minutes late. Plaintiff did not believe she was late as Plaintiff often artived early and
2 || stayed late. Clearly this was further retaliation by BUAN and KAISER. Plaintiff explained that
3 | KAISER has taken much more time from her because of their oppressive payroll policies.
4 | KAISER’s policy was to take time away from employees and round to the nearest hour if they
S || clocked in early or clocked out late. The policy considered a 6 minute window that if an
6 || employee clocked in early KAISER adjusted up to the beginning of the shift and if theypzlock
7| out late within 6 minutes KAISER adjust took away the time and consideredit the top) of the '
8 || hour. So KAISER on a regular basis and by its own policy takes time away-from its employee :
9 [ but would like to use a two minute and three minute tardy as a pretexfual means to take action
10 || (termination in this case) against plaintiff. Plaintiff makes approximately 46 cents a minute.
11 ||- The time is diminimus and clearly a pretextual move to termiinate Plaintiff right on the heels of
12 || her complaining of unlawful harassment because of hék disability. All such negative
13 || employment action occurred within a week. Immediately after HR spoke to plaintiff the union
14 || contacted Plaintiff and advised her that KAISER ihtended to terminate her employment.
15 13. As aresult of these events(plaintiff experienced an anxiety attack and advised
16 | BUAN that she would be out the rést pf the day on FMLA as she needed medical attention.
17 | Upon seeing her Doctor plaintiff-was put on medical leave for six weeks. Plaintiff filed a ¢laim
18 | against BUAN with[Jept.of Industrial Relations for retaliation.
19 14. On September 28, 2017, plaintiff spoke with a union representative named,
20 || Edwin, who setip'a meeting to Speék with the HR representative Craig. At that meeting Craig
21 | tellsPlaintiff that he will release her to be transferred to another Kaiser facility in Baldwin Park
22 || and:that he was not going to pursue termination. However, when plaintiff returned from her
23 || leave it was a Monday, October 17,2017. On Wednesday, BUAN advised plaintiff to get find a
. 24 union representative because BUAN was readdressing the tardy issue. Plaintiff adv?sed BUAN
E: 75 || that the issue was handled through HR. That notwithstanding, BUAN demanded that the
E; 26 [| meeting take place on Friday October 21, 2016. Plaintiff could not communicate with her union
E: 27| representative and could not get a hold of Edwin at that time. BUAN demanded that the
28 || meeting go forward anyway. At the meeting Plaintiff learned that BUAN demanded plaintiff’s
6
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termination despite her meeting with the union and the HR representative that had resolved the
entire matter. The instant plaintiff returned to work from her medical disability leave for her
stress and anxiety, BUAN effectuated plaintiff termination. BUAN’s conduct amounted to
continuous harassment, discrimination and retaliation because of plaintiff's disability stﬁrting
with plaintiff’s foot injury and continuing through her termination. All such condﬁct escalated
into further discrimination and harassment. See Roby v. McKesson Corp., 47 Cal. 41h 686
(2009).
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
_ AGAINST DEFENDANT KAISER;
AND DOES 1 THROUGH 40 AND EACE-OF THEM
(DISCRIMINATION BASED ONDISABILITY)

15.  Plaintiffs incorporate the allegations sékfoith in paragraphs 1 through 25 as if set
forth in full herein,

16.  Atall times herein mentioned Government Code §§12940 ef seq. were in full
force and effect and were binding on defendants KAISER, and DOES 1 through 40 and each of
them. These sections require defendaits, and each of them, to refrain from discriminating
against a disabled employse:who'1s fully qualified and able to perform the functions of an
employment positién/

17.  Plaintiff; who were both disabled individual, was qualified to perform the duties
of an empl6yment position with KAISER with, or without, reasonable accommodation, and was
subjected to/adverse employment actions by KAISER because of her disability. Said acts and
coriduet of KAISER, as have been more fully set forth above, were on the basis of plaintiffs’
disability or, on account of the fact that plaintiff was regarded as disabled by defendant, or on
acc;ount of the fact that plaintiff had a record or history of a disability which was known to

KAISER. Said conduct thus constituted violations of Government Code § 12940 ef seq.

18.  Administrative charges have been filed on behalf of MARIA SALGADO with
the California Department of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) pursuant to Section 12960

of the Government Code on September 17, 2017, substantially alleging the acts and conduct as
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hereinabove described. DFEH issued “Right to Sue” notices on September 17, 2017. (True
and correct copies of same are attached hereto as Exhibits “1” and “2” respectively).

19.  Asaresult of the aforesaid unlawful acts of said defendants and each of them,
plaintiffs have lost income and benefits in amounts to be proven at time of trial. Plaintiffs claim

such amounts as damages together with prejudgment interest pursuant to California Civil Code

§ 3287 andfor- any other provision of law providing for prejudgment interest. -

20.  Asaresult of the aforesaid unlawful -acts of said defendants afid éach Hf them,
plaintiffs have been personally humiliated and have become mentaliy ulpset, distressed and
aggravated. Plaintiffs claim general damages for such mental distress 2nd-aggravation in an
amount to be proven at time of trial.

21, Asa furthér result of the said acts of the said'defendants and each of them,
plaintiffs may employ medical practitioners and physicians for care and may incur medical and
incidental expenses which will be shown according to proof.

22.  The aforesaid acts directed toward the plaintiffs were carried out by managerial
employees, officers, and directors and (were directed and ratified by defendants KAISER with a
conscious disregard of plaintiffs’ rights and with the intent to vex, injure, and énnoy the
plaintiffs, sluch as to constitute-oppression, fraud or malice under California Civil Code § 3294,
entitling the plaintiffy'to.punitive damages in a sum which is an amount appropriate' to punish
and set an examgle of KAISER. '

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
AGAINST DEFENDANT KAISER;
AND DOES 1 THROUGH 40 AND EACH OF THEM
FAILURE TO PROVIDE REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS
[VIOLATION OF GOVERNMENT COD-E §12940(m)]

23.  Plaintiff incorporates the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 through 22 as if set

forth in full herein. '

24, During the period of plaintiff's employment with KAISER Government Code °

§12926.1(a), (¢) and §12940(m), were in full force and effect and were binding on KAISER.

8
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1| This section provides, in pertinent part, that it is an unlawful employment practice for an

2 emponér to fail to make reasonable accommodation for the known physjcal or mental disability
3 || ofanemployee. These subsections inipose a contihuing'mandatory duty upon employers to
engage in an informal, "interactive process” in order to attempt to identify a reasonable

accommodation so as to allow a disabled employee to continue working,

25. - Asalleged above, KAISER violated these subsections by failing to acfively
engage in the interactive process in order to determine a reasonable accommeodation for plaintiff,

Among other things plaintiff was terminated as she retumned from medicatieave and was never

p =} (= ~J (= .,

afforded such accommodation as she was not actually allox've.d to rebirntowork. Moreover,
10 || plaintiff needed certain accommodations to treat with her doctérs'which defendants disrupted
11 due to unreasonable requirements just to get to the doctor/and plaintiff was disciplined vghen
12 | she sought medical leave to treat for her injury to herfeat.

13 26.  The unlawful employment practices’on the part of defendants KAISER, and
14 ||, DOES 1 through 40 and each of them, were'a substantial factor in causing those damages and

15 || -injuries to plaintiff as set forth by re-2llegation of paragraphs 19 through 22 (in paragraph 35).

16 THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

17 AGAINST DEFENDANT KAISER

18 AND-DOES 1 THROUGH 40 AND EACH OF THEM

19 FAILURE TO ENGAGE IN THE INTERACTIVE PROCESS

20 [VIOLATION OF GOVERNMENT CODE §12940(n)]

21 27.) Plaintiff incorporates the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 through 26 as if set

22 || forthirfull herein.

23 28.  During the period of plaintiff's employment with KAISER Government Code
@ 24 || §12926.1(a), (e) and §§12940(m) & (n), were in fuﬂ force and effect and were binding on
E; 25 | KAISER. Government Code § 12940, subdivision (n), provides, in pertinent part, that it is an
;; 26 || unlawful employment practice for an employer to fail to engage in atimely, good faith,
~ 27| interactive process with the employee to determine effective, reasonable accommodation(s) for

28 | the employee’s known physical or mental disability. This subsection imposes a continuing

9
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mandatory duty upon employers to engage in an informal, "inferactive process” in order to
attemnpt to identify a reasonab_lé accommodation so as to allow a disabled employee to continue
working. - ‘

29.  Asalleged above, KAISER violated these subsections by failing to actively
engage in the interactive process in order to determine a reasonable accommoda?ion for plaintiff.

-30.  The unlawful employment practices on the part of defendant KAISER//and each
of them, were a substantial factor in causing those damages and injuries to plaintiff ag'set forth
by allegation of paragraphs 19 through 22 (in paragraph 27).

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
AGAINST DEFENDANT KAISER; XANITOS
AND DOES 1 THROUGH 40 AND FACH OF THEM
[RETALIATION]}

31.  Plaintiff incorporates the allegations’set forth in paragraphs 1 through 30 as if set
forth in full herein.

32.  Atall times herein mentioned Government Code § 12940(h) was in full force and
effect and was binding on KAISER-as)well as supervisors and managers employed by KAISER.
These sections require defendant K AISER, and DOES 1 through 40, and each of .them, to reftain
from retaliating against an.employee for having engaged in an activity that is protected under the
FEHA. Flait v. Noﬂh American Watch Corp, (1992) 3 Cal. App.4™ 467, 476. Plaintiff further
alleges that LAISER was aware of plaintiff’s disability and became aware the difficulties
plaimtiff wag having. KAISER put into action the events that lead to negative employment
actions‘Because plaintiff was asserting her rights under FEHA and requesting reasonable
accommodations. Reeves v. Safeway Stores Inc. (2004) 121 Cal.App. 4" 95, 113.

33.  Plaintiff alleges that the aforesaid discrimination, failure to accommodate, and

adverse employment actions were in retaliation for, and were motivated by, plaintiffs having

.engaged in the protected activity of asserting rights as disabled individvals which are protected

under the FEHA.
it
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34.  The said acts and conduct constituting retaliation by defendants towar::i plaintiffs
were not normal business or personne!l management decisions that were necessary to the
performance of 2 manager's or supervisor's job. l

35.  The aforesaid actions and conduct of KAISER, and DOES 1 through 40 and each
of them thereby constituted Retaliation toward plaintiff and were in violation of California
Government Code §12940(h).

36 As a direct and proximate result of the conduct of said defendants, as aforesaid,
plaintiff has suffered those injuries and damages set forth by re-allegation of pardgraphs 31
through 34 (in paragraph 43). :

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
AGAINST DEFENDANT KAISER 4nd BIJAN
AND DOES 1 THROUGH 100 AND EACH OF THEM
(HARASSMENT - Gov't Gade §12940()))

37.  Plaintiff incorporates the ﬁllegations set forth in paragraphs 1 through 36 as if set
forth in full herein.

38.  During the period of Plaintiff's employment with defendants, Government Code
§12926.1()(1) and (3), were in full-foree and effect and were binding on said Deféndants. These
subsections impose a contiruing mandatory duty upon employers, managers, supervisors and
employees not to harags employees because of a protected class including but not limited to
disability.

39. : As alleged above, defendaﬁts violated these subsections i>y otherwise engaging in
copduct that was subjectively and objectively harassing to plaintiff who made defendants aware
that'sueh conduct was offensive to him. However, defendants on multiple occasions directed
such offensive conduct towards plaintiff. Such conduct created a hostile work environment.
Roby v. McKesson (2009) 47 Cal. 4th 686,

40.  The unlawful employment practices on the part of Defendants and each of them,
were a substantial factor in causing those damages and injuries to Plaintiff as set forth by

allegation of paragraphs 19 through 22 (in paragraph 37).
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1 WHEREFORE, plaintiff MARIA SALGADO seeks judgment against defendants
2 || KAISER:
3 1. All economic damages, actual, consequential and incidental losses, including but

not limited to loss of income and benefits, according to proof, together with prejudgment

5 interest pursuant to California Civil Code § 3287 and/or § 3288;

"6 2. General damages for emotiongl distress and mental suffering in a sumageording
7 || toproof, .
8 3. Treble d-amages pertaining to a lawsuit brought because of disahility. Civil Code
§3345
10° 4, Exemplary and punitive damages in a sum apprapriatg)to punish said defendants

11 || and set an example for others;

12 5. Attorneys’ fees and costs of suit pursuntin Government Code §12965(b);
13 6. Such other and further relief as the. Court may deem proper.

14 _ |

15 || Dated: September 22, 2017 LAW OFEICES OF KEVIN C. BOYLE

-3

1 6 r 0
17 _ ) /6
Kevin C. Boyle /

18 Attorney for plaintiff

MARIA SALGADO

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

18237580

4T
[
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| COMPLAINT OF EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION

2 BEFORE THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

3 DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

4 Under the California Fair Employment and Housing Act ~
(Gov. Code, § 12900 et seq.)

5

[+

In the Matter of the Complaint of DFEH No. 957152-313755
Maria Salgado, Complainant.

7 JC/o Kevin C. Boyle,esq. 24007 Ventura Blvd.

Suite 260

8 Calabasas, California 91302
9

VS,
10

Southern California Permanente Medical
Il 1Group, Respondent.
4867 W. Sunset Boulevard

12 Los Angeles, Califorpia 93309
13 '
14 )
Complainant alleges:
I5

1. Respondent Southern California (Perinanente Medical Group is a subject to
16 1 suit under the California Fair Employment and Housing Act (FEHA) (Gov. Code, § :
17 12900 et seq.). Complainant believestespondent is subject to the FEHA. . '

18§ 2. On or around Octoher:21,:2016, complainant alleges that respondent took the
. | following adverse actions ~against complainant: Discrimination, Harassment,
19 | Retaliation Denied “a_good faith interactive process, Denied a work

environment free of discrimination andfor retaliation, Denied reasonable
20 accommodation; Terminated, . Complainant believes respondent committed these
21 actions because-ef their: Disability, Family Care or Medical Leave .

22 | 3. Complainant Maria Salgado resides in the City of Calabasas, State of
California. If compiaint includes co-respondents please see below.

=0
ey
w2
) .
Heoz1 y.:-:‘) -3-
= Complaint + DFEH No, 957152-313755
~sbl Date Filed: September 17, 2017
Date Amended: September 22, 2017

G |
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2 Co-Respondents:

SoCal Permanente Medical Group
3

393 E Walnut St

Pasadena California 90027
5
6 Geneva Gregorio Buan

4867 W. Sunset Boulevard
7 Los Angeles California 93309
8 Kaiser Permente International
9

1 Kaiser Plaza
10 Oaklang California 94612

11
12
13
1
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
:

HSox1 h.) -6- .
2 Complaint  DFEH No. 957152-313755

- Date Filed: September 17, 2017

Date Amended: September 22, 2017
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HB021

10
11
12
13

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22

o)
L%

~?
)

M2
[=<r

~J

Additional Complaint Details:

Claimant was terminated because of her disability and in retaliation for seeking
reasonable accommodation and asserting her rights against discrimination after
suffering harassment because of her disability for months.

-

Complaint * DFEH No, 957152-313755
Date Filed: September 17, 2017

Date Amended: September 22, 2017
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VERIFICATION

2 l, Kevin C. Boyle, am the Attorney for Complainant in the above-entitied complaint.

I have read the foregoing complaint and know the contents thereof. The same is
3 true of my own knowledge, except as to those matters which are therein alleged on
information and belief, and as to those matters, I believe it to be true.

On September 17, 2017, | declare under penalty of perjury under the faws of the
State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Calabasas, CA
7 Kevin C. Boyle

10 I

11
12
13
14
I5
16

18
19
20
21
22

o _ o
2
[N

ST pnp -8-
= Complaint + DFEH No, 957152-313733
= Date Filed: September 17,2017 '

Date Amended: September 22, 2017 |
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' etsumer Sevices and Housing Auency GOVERNOR EDVUND 6, BROWNJR.
EPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & Housin DIRECTOR KEVIN KISH
2218 Kausen Drive, Suite 100 | Elk Grove | CA | 95758 .

800-884-1684 | TDD B[L_ID-700-23ZU

wvnw.dfeh.ca.gov | email: contacLeentr@dieh.ca.gov

Bus

September 17, 2017

Kevin Boyle

RE: Notice t6 Complainant or Complainant's Attorney
DFEH Matter Number: 957152-313755
Right to Sue: Salgado / Southern California Permanente Medical Greup

Dear Complainant or Complainant's Attorney:

Attached is a cbpy of yoqr. amended 'complaint of diserimination filed with the
Department of Fair Employment and Housing (BFEH) pursuant to the California Fair
Employment and Housing Act, Government-Code section 12900 et seq.

Pursuant to Government Code sectioff 12962, DFEH will not serve these documents on
the employer. You or your attorney-mustserve the complaint. If you do not have an
attorney, you must serve the comiplaint yourself. ‘

Be advised that the DFEH/does 1ot review or edit the complaint form to ensure that it
meets procedural or sfatutory requirements,

Sincerely,

Department of Fair Employment and Housing

=)

=

(o]

b2
[

[

-
el

cx -
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-ALIEORNIA | Business, Consimet Sevvices and Hoysing Ageney GOVEENOR FAMUND G, BROWNIR. |
DepARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & Housing OIRECTCR KEVINKISH
2218 Kausen Drive, Suite 100 | Elk Grove | CAL 95758 ’

800-524-1684 | TDD 800-700-2320

www.dfeh.ca.gov | emall: contactcenter@dleh.ca.gov

September 17, 2017

RE: Notice of Fililig of Discrimination Complaint
DFEH Matter Number; 957152-313755
Right to Sue: Salgado / Southern California Permanente Medical Group

. To All Respondent(s):

Enclosed is a copy of a complaint of discrimination that has been filéd with the
Department of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) in agcérdance with Government
Code section 12960. This constitutes service of the complaint pursuant to Government
Code section 12962. The conijildinant has requested &n authorization to file a lawsuit.
This case is not bieing investigated by DFEH and\js eing closed immediately. A copy of
the Notice of Case'CIosu[ge' and Right to Sue s enclased for your records.

Please refer to the attached complaint for aist of-all respondent(s) and their contact
information, .

No response to DFEH is requestéd or-required.

Sincerely,

Depa&ment of Fair émbldﬁhént 'z'ilnd=Housing

=
L

[
2

b2

[
)

Doci# 1 Page# 20 - Doc ID = 1711532740 - Doc Type = OTHER



(Page 21 of 28)

] envice noy —LOVERNOR EOMUND G BROWN JR.
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HoUSING DIRECTOR KEVIN KISH

2218 Kausen Drive, Suite 109 [ Bk Grove ] CA 195758
800-884-1684 | TDD BOD-700-2320
www.dfeh.ca.gov | email: contact.center@dleh.ca.gov

September 17, 2017

Maria Saigado _
C/o Kevin C. Boyle,esq. 24007 Ventura Bivd. Suite 260
Calabasas, California 91302

RE: Notice of Case Closure and Right to Sue
DFEH Matter Number; 957152-313755 ) _
Right to Sue: Salgado / Southern Caiifornia Permanente Medical Group :

Dear Maria Salgado,

This letter informs you that the above-referenced complaitit was filed with the
Department of Fair Employment and Housing (DREHY Has been closed effective
September 17, 2017 because an irmmediate Rightto’Sue notice was requested. DFEH
will take no further actlon on the complaint,

This letter is also your Right to Sue ngfice, According to Government Code section

12965, subdivision (b), a civil actiorimay/de brought under the provisions of the Fair oo
Employment and Housing Act against'the person, employer, labor organization or
ernployment agency named in'the) above-referenced complaint. The civil action must be
filed within orie year from the-date of this Ietter '

To obtain a fedéral Right {0 Sue notice, you must visit the U.S. Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission (EEOC) to ﬁle a complamt within 30 days of receipt of this
DFEH Notice/afCase Closure or withir 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,
whicheyeris eatlier. .

Sincerely,

@ Department of Fair Erhployme_nt and Housing

LY
[
[
w2
[y

—
=~
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4 ovicess and Yo,

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HousING

2218 Kausen Drive, Suite 100 | Elk Grove | CA | 95758
800-884-1684 | TDD B09-700-2320
www.dfeh.ca.gov | emall: contact.ceriter@dieh.ca.gov

Enclosures

cc. SoCal Permanente Medical Group

Geneva Gregorio Buan

— GOVERNOR FDMUND G BROWN IR,
DIRECTOR KEVIN KISH
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. . | cu-010

ATTDRNEV CR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Neme, Staia Bar number, and addrass): FOR COURT USE ONLY
Kevin C. Boyle, Esq. (3BN- 190535)
Las Offices of Il([;wn ((3: ]Bg vle Suite 203
5000 North Parkway Cala asas nite
: Calabasas, Cahfom?; 91302 . FILED
TELEPHONE NO:: L 18) 591-1755 raxno: (818) 591-1756 Superisr Conrt Of Callfrrcts
artorney For vemey: Plaintiff MARIA SALGADO County Of Los Angeles
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
; streeraooress: 111 N, Hill Street SEP 2 2 20”
: smaumeooress: |11 N, Hill Street o
cvannzecooe: Los Angeles, CA 90012 herr{ R, Ut ic* Executive @632 riClerk
srancunwe: Central District - Stanley Mosk Courthouse Bl RATI MW
CASE NAME; T rolortcua Kesage,,
MARIA SALGADO v SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PERMANENTE
CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET Complex Case Designation CASE NUMBER:
/ .
,&':n";'::;?d [:I :':n‘:zu;:t . D Counter [ Joinder —%6—7;%
demanded demanded is Filed with first appearance by defendant JUBGE:
exceeds $25,000)  $25,000 orless) (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.402) | DEPT:

Itams 1-6 befow must ba complefed (see instructions on page 2).
1. Check one box below for the case type that best describes this case:

Auto Tort Contract Provislonally Comptax Clvil Litlgation
Auto (22) ] ereacn of contractwarranty (g6)  (Ce). Rules 6FCout, rulés 3.400-3.403)
Uninsured motarist {46) D Rule 3.740 collections (09) D Antitcusi/Tratie regutation {03)
Other PUPDIWD (Personal Injury/Property D Other collections (069) l:] ConstruClion defect (10)
Damage/rongful Death) Tort- Insurance coverage {18) L4 Frass tort o)
Asbestos (04) Other contract (37) E] Securities litigation (28)
[ Product Kability (24) Real Property =\ EnvironmentalfToxic tert (30)
Medical '"alpmcﬁ“? (45) Eminent domain/inverse Insurance coverage claims atising from the
E] Other PIIPDAWD (23) . condemnation (14) above listed provisionally complex case
Non-PPDWD (Other) Tort . . L] Wrongful eviction (33) types (41)
[ Business tortfunfair business pmcttce on (] Other real property.(26) Enforcement of Judgment
[: Civil rlghls {08) Unlawful Detalner D Enforcement of judgment (20)
[ "] pefamation REY ' Commercizl(31) Miscollaneous Civil Gomplalnt
(] Fravaqey . ] Resientel @2 [ ricozn
] intetectua property {19) ) =] Drugs-{38] Other complaint (nat specified above) (42)
(] Professiona negigence (25) - Judichal Rebleiw Miscollaneous Civil Petition
D Other non-PIPDIWD tort (35) ) Asselfor(ezlure (05) Partnership and comorate govemance (21)
mployment L [T peiivor re: abivation award (10 [ other pettion {not specified sbove) (43)
Wrongful temmination (36) { =T Wit of mandate (02)
Other employment (15) \ D Other judicial review (39)
2. This case |:] is [«]isnot complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court. If the case is complex, mark the

factors requiring exceptional judicigtmanagement
al[] Large number of separately fepresented parties d. E] Large number of withesses
b.[_] Extensive motin praciice raising difficult ornovel e, D Coordination with refated actions pending in one or more courts

issues that-will be time-consuming to resolve in other counties, states, or cauntries, or in a federal court
¢. ] substafilial amount ofdncumentary evidence f I:] Substantial postjudgment judicial supervision
3. Remedias sought (check a!I matapply) a [Z] monetary  b. l:] nonmanetary; dec|aratnry orinjunctive relief ¢ |I|punilive
4. Number of causes of action (specify): 8
5. This case |:| is . lZ] isnot aclass acﬂon smL )
6 if there are any known related cases, fils and serve a notice of relafs . (Yo may use form CM-015.)
tooate September 19, 2017 ' a
> KEVIN C. BOYLE
el (TYPE OR PRINT NAME) [SIGNATURE OF PARTY O AT!ORNEVfGR PARTY)

. NOTICE 7
-| * Plaintiff must file this cover sheet with the first paper filed in the action or proceeding (excepl small claims cases or cases filed
under the Probate Code, Family Code, or Welfare and Instututmns Code). (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.220. ) Failure te file may result
in sanctions.
* Fila this cover sheet in addition to any caver sheet required by local court rule,
* |f this case is complex under rule 3.400 et seq. of the California Rules of Court, you must serve a copy of this cover sheet on all
other parties to the action or proceeding.

* Unless this is a collections case under rule 3.740 or a complex case, this cover sheet will be used for statistical purposes onig.

JINT 2

Form Adopted for Mandzioy Use ) Ca?.RuIBSMCu.ntnﬂas?&B 3.220, 3.400-3.403, 374&
o.‘.lrlr:ﬁnal Oomdluicalifg‘r!ﬂa CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET Cal 5 of Judicla) Ac sid. 310

Ch-010{Rev, July 1, 2007}

-

www.caurlinfo.ca.goy
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INSTRUCTIONS ON HOW TO COMPLETE THE COVER SHEET ~CM 010
To Plaintiffs and Others Filing First Papers. If you are filing a first paper (for example, a complaint) in a civil case, you must
complete and fite, along with your first paper, the Civil Case Cover Sheet contained an page 1, This information will be used to compile
statistics about the types and numbers of cases filed. You must complete items 1 through 6 on the sheet. In item 1, you must check
one box for the case type that best describes the case. If the case fils both a general and a more specific type of case listed initem 1,
check the more specific one. If the case has multiple causes of action, check the box that best indicates the primary cause of action.
To assist you in completing the sheet, examples of the cases that belang under each case type in item 1 are provided below. A cover
sheet must be filed only with your initial paper. Failure to file a cover sheet with the first paper filed in a civil case may subject a party,
its counsel, or both to sanctions under rules 2.30 and 3.220 of the California Rules of Court.

To Parties In Rule 3.740 Collections Cases. A “collections case” under rule 3.740 is defined as an action for recovery of money
owed in a sum stated to be certain that is not more than $25,000, exclusive of interest and attemey’s fees, arising from a transaction in
which property, services, or money was acquired an credit. A collections case does not include an action seeking the following: (1) tort
damages, {2) punitive damages, (3) recovery of real property, {4) recovery of personal property, or (5} a prejudgment writ of
attachment. The identification of a case as a nula 3.740 collections case on this form means that it will be exempt from the general
time-for-service requirements and case management rules, unless a defendant files a responsive pleading. A rule 3.74G collections
case will be subject to the requirements for service and obtaining a judgment in rule 3.740.

To Partles In Complex Cases. In complex cases only, parties must also use the Civil Case Cover Sheet to dasignatejwhether the
case is complex. If a plaintiff believes the case is complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court, this must b&”Indicated by
completing the appropriate boxes in items 1 and 2. If a plaintiff designates a case as complex, the cover sheet must be>served with the
complaint ¢n all parties to the action. A defendant may file and serve no later than the time of its first gppearance a joinder in the
plaintiffs designation, a counter-designation that the case is not complex, or, if the plaintiff has made no designation, a designation that

the case is complex.

Auto Tort

Auto (22)-Personal InjuryfProperty
Damage/Wrongful Death

Uninsured Motorist (46) (if the
case involves an uninsured
molonist cleim subject to
arbiration, check this item
instead of Auto)

Other PIPD/WD {Personal Injury/
Proporty Damage/Wrongful Death)
Tort

Asbestos (04)

Ashestos Property Damage
Asbestos Personal Injury/
Wrongfu! Ceath

Product Liability (not asbestos or
toxic/environmental) (24)

Medical Malpractice (45)

Medical Malpractice-
Physicians & Surgeons

Cther Professional Health Care
Malpractice

Gther PIIPDIWD (23)

- Premises Liability {e.g., slip

and fall)

Intentional Bodily Injury/PDWD.
(e.g., assault, vandalism)

Intentional infiction of
Emoctional Distress.,

Negligent Infliction of
Emotionat Distress

Other PIiPD/WD

Non-PI/PD/WD (Othex) Tort
Business TorbUnfairBusiness
Practice (07)

Civil Rights {e.g., discrimination,
false anvest) (not civil
harassment) (08)

Defamation (e.q., slander, libel)

- (13

Fraud (16}
Intelleciual Property (19)
Professional Negligence (25)
Lega) Malpractice
Cther Professional Malpractice
(not medical or legaf)
Qther Non-PIfPDMD Tort (35)
Employment
Wrongful Termination (36)
Other Employment (15)

CASE TYPES AND EXAMPLES
Contract
Breach of ContractWarranty (05)
Breach of Rental/Lease
Contract {not unlawful detainer
. or wionglul eviction)
ContractiWarranty Breach-Seller
Plaintiff (not fravd or regligerice)
Negligeni Breach of Contract/
Warr; .
Other Breach of Cont@etWairanTy
Collections (e.g., money owed, 0p2h
book accounts) (D)
Collection Case—Selier Plaintiff
Cther Promissary NoteiCollections

Case
Insurance Coverage friot provisicnally
complex}y (18]
Aulp Subrogalion
QOtherCéverage

Other Conlract (37)
Contractual Fraud
(Other Centract Dispute

Real-Froporty )

Eminent Domain/inverse
Condemnation (t4)

Wrangful Eviclion (33)

Other Real Property {e.9., quiet ite) (26)
Wit of Possession of Real Property
Mortgade Foretlosure
Quiet Title
Other Reat Propenty (rot eminent
domain, landiorddenant, or
foreclosure)

Unfawfu! Datalner

Commercial (31)

Residential (32)

Drugs (38) (f the case involves Megal
drugs, check this item, otherwise,
repart as Commercial or Residential)

Judiclal Review

Asset Forfeiture (05)

Petition Re: Arbitration Award (11)

Wiit of Mandate (02)
Wiit-Adminlstrative Mandamus
Writ-Mandamus on Limited Court

Case Matler
Whit-Other Limited Court Case
Review

Qther Judicial Review [39)

Review of Heallh Officer Qrder
Notice of Appeal-Labor

Commissioner Appeals

CL-010 [Rev. July 1, 2007)

Provislenaliy-Complex Clvll Litigatien (Cal.
Rulssof Court Rulas 3.400-3.403)
Antdrust/Trade Requlation (03)
Construction Defect (10)
Claims Involving Mass Tor {40)
Securities Litigation {26)
Environmental/Toxic Tort (30)
Insurance Caverage Claims
{arising from provisionatly complex
case lype listed above) (41)
Enforcement of Judgmant
Enforcement of Judgment (20}
Abstract of Judgment (Out of
County)

Confession of Judgment (ron-
domestic relations})

Sister State Judgment

Administrative Agency Award
(not unpald taxes)

Petition/Certification of Entry of
Judgment on Unpaid Taxes

Or.heégngomemenl of Judgment

Miscellaneous Civil Complaint

RICO (27}
Other Camplaint {rot specified
above) (42) ’

Declaratory Relief Qnly

Injunclive Relief Only {ron-
harassment}

Mechanics Lien

Cther Commercial Complaint
Case {pon-fort/non-complex)

Cther Civil Complaint
{non-tort/non-complex)

Miscellansous Clvll Petitton
Partaership and Corporate
Govemance (21)
Other Petition {nokspecified

above) (43)

Civil Harassment

Woerkplace Viplence

Elder/fDepandent Adult
Abuse

Election Conlest

Petillon for Name Change

Petition for Relief From Late
Claim

Other Civil Petition

" CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET

Paga2ol2
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SHORT TITLE:

SALGADD v SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PERMANENTE

CASE NUMBER

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM AND

STATEMENT OF LOCATION

(CERTIFICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO COURTHOUSE LOCATION)

This form is required pursuant to Local Rule 2.3 in all new civil case filings In the Los Angeles Superior Court.

Step 1: After completing the Civil Case Cover Sheet (Judicial Council form CM-010), find the exact case type.in

Column A that correspionds to the case type indicated in the Civil Case Cover Sheet.

Step 2: In Column B, check the box for the type of action that best déscribes the nature of the case,

Step 3: In Column C, circle the number which explalns the reason for the court filing focatisn you have

chosen.

Applicable Reasons for Choosing Court Filing Lacation (ColumnCj ]

1. Class actions musr be ﬁled rn the Stanrey Mosk Cuurthcuse Cer.lral Dlstﬂct

v
r‘- i.‘-.:" ..,-

2, Permissive ﬂlng In cemra[ district
3. Locaticn where cause of ation ar:ose: '
4, Mandatory personal njury fillng In Norih Distrét..

RTIAL

5, Lecation where performance requrred ur defendant resides

6. Lecation of property or pennanemlygaraged \rehrcle !

f‘)t
P

75
e

‘1. Lﬁﬁéﬁﬁﬁﬁpe@é:béﬁﬁrfpeﬁi residas.
8. Location wirein defendant/respondent functions whally.
"9, Location-where oie or more of the parties Teside.

10 Letalian of Labor Commissicrer Office.
FLE Manda'tbryﬂling location {Hub Casés — untawful detainer, limited

non-col!ection, llmlled collectron, or personal injury)

PR - (R

.

A e bavnew 1o o s N v L w . R

Auto (22) I:l A7100 MotorVehche Personailn]uryIPrcpeWDamageerongful Death
=1
E i Uningiured Motarist'taey '<((| O\&7110- PérsenalinjdyPropedy Damagemwongful Dealh ‘ Uhinisured Motadist - 1,4.11
ST W) o Y AGOT,Q,.&S stos Pro Damage . . -. G e 1.1t
Asbestos/{04) . bes perly .

Zr o O A7221 Asbestos - Personal InjuryMirongful Death 1.1

a O - N

3 ; Product Liability 24y« |0 - A7260- Prixduct Liability'(not asbestos-or toxicfefivironmental)- 1,4, 11

EE .. phiraanl Al - ;

_—

9. comoenn e [0 WAT210:Medical Malpractice - Physicians & Surgeons® 14,1
. Ba Medica! Malpractice (45) : , _ 1441

=2 ; CeEa 0 A7240 Other Professional Health-Care Malpractice o
b .- s..i.:| 0 A7250 Premises Liabilty (e.g., s!lp andfall) N 1.4.11
"f& - Other Persénal " | «h .
s B Injury.Prepedty. . _El A7230 Intertional Bodily InjurylPrapertyDamageM'ronglulDea!h (eg. 1.4,11 .
Ng.g ‘Damage Wronghul " assaull, vandalism, ete) .. . . .t
el . Dealh@d) . -|t1-A7270 Intentional infiction of Emotionai Distress 1.4
f.f 0 A7220 Other Personal Injury/Property Damage/Wrongful Death 1.an
~J

LACIV 109 (Rev 2/16) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.3
LASC Approved 0304 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION - Page 10f4
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SHORT TITLE; i CASE NUMBER I

SALGADO v SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PERMANENTE -

BusinessTurl_(OT,l O A8029 Other CommercialiBusiness Tont (not fraud/breach of contract) 1,23
©
E,E Civil Rights (08) O AS005 Civil Rights/Discrimination 1,23
es
P_: g Defamation (13) O AG010 Defamation (slandertibel) 1,23
E3 . -
E ‘E’ Fraud (16) O AB013 Fraud {no contract) 1,23
P O ABO17 Legal Malpractice - 123
B . . v
3 m Professional Negligence (25)
t g O A6050 QOther Professional Malpractice (not medical or legal) 2 3
aa
Z 0 . ’
Other {35) O AB025 Qther Nen-Personal Injury/Property Damage tort 1.2,3
. Wirongful Termination (36) O AS037 Wrangful Temmination : 1,23
.E ) . : .
. : . AS024 Other Employment Complaint Case 1,23
2 Other Employment (15) K pioym P
I.IE.I I - = - |.0..AB109 Laber CommissionerAppeals.. . .  .{ . . 10
\. - g ;
. h ] I:I_"A6004 Breach ofReniah‘Lease  Conlract (not nfawful de!alnernrwmngfm 25
- " “eviction) ’ '
Breach of Contract! W
reache Co(rOIS)a. . sranty O Ac008 ContractWarTanlyBreach-Seller_PIaIntiﬂ {no frauurnegligence) 25
{not insurance)‘ 0O AB019 Negligent Breach of Contractvigmanty (no fraut) 1.2.5
o @90"2_'8' Other Breach of ContrackWarranty (not fraud or negligence) 12,5
[ et i . i TR TR 1, R “ .
8- ’ ) IZI-AGDDZ “Goliactions CaseSeller Plaintifl ’ ' 8,6, 17
£ Collections (09) R : . ) A
S . .|-0...AB012_.Other Promissary Note/Collections Case. . 5 11
O O A6034 Callactions Case-Purchased Debt (Charged Off Consumer Debt 5.6 11
' Pufchased on or after January 1, 2014)
Ingurance Coverage (18) o A6015 Insyrance Coveragie (not camplex) 1,2,58
o 2 “ASC09” Contractual Fraud ’ 1,2,3,5
Other Contract 37) (| O\#8031 Tortious Interference’ - 1.2,3.5
. NN AedaF 'Cifliercdnlract Dispute(nol bfeéchﬂpsurar!celf‘raud.fnegligenue) 1,2,3,8,9
LT L e LI L e -5 A
- . |7 Emirent Domaiffinverse« nfrom oo e - o nAinCondeinating © ¢ Na#het ifntmate 0+ "
o - -Condemnation (14) - O¥"A7300 Eminént Domdin/Cafidemnatior Nuitibe of paircels 2,6
B . Wrongful Eviction (33) O A8023 Wrongful Eviction _Case . 2,6
= -
E.. . ' L 0 Asma Mortgage Foreclusure o . o 2,6
@ “Othier Real Property 26) [ 5™ ABDSZ QwetTltle R P
O AG080 Cther Real Property {rot eminent domain, landlordAenant, foreclosurey | 2,6
=
-2 — —_——— |
O [ et Deﬁg‘;’ “Commercial 'ty Ago24 Unlawful Detainer-Commercial ot drugs or wronghut evicion) 8. 1
S T
2 .E . + L PLE A B . - . .
;-} %A UnIam{fL!l.DgtEgt;r-Bes_lfie@ﬂ' H..A8020_ Unlawful Detainer-Residential {nol drugs orwrongful eviction) 5,11
ALY
=3 Untawfu! Detainer-  AROBOF Unliscil Detainer-Posi Foratiosi ’ ‘
:J E Post-Foreclosure (34) B AGUZQFUpIaMulDetanper-f’osl-Foreclosura 2,6, 11
5 Unlawful Detainer-Drugs (38) D AG022 Unlawful-Detainer-Drugs . 2,6, 11
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CASE NUMBER

A6108 Asset Forfeiture Case
¥ Petition re Arbitration (11) O A6115 Pelition to Compel/ConfirmMVacate Arbitration 2,5
1)
>
® O AG151 Wil - Administrative Mandamus 2,8
= Writ of Mandate (dZ) ‘O A6152 Wiit- Mandamus on Limited Count Case Matter 2
3 B A6153 Wil - Other Limiled Court Case Review 2
Cther Judicial Review (39) | O A6150 Other Wril /Judicial Review 2.8
e ———— e = —
e AntitrustTrade' Regulation (03) | 0 AG003 AntitrustTrade Regulation 11,28
(+] - g
B Construction Defect (10) |0 A6007 Construction Defect 1,2,3
=
-t ) e
& | /Clams [“"";:"59”35”"“_ O AGQ06 Claims Involving Mass Tor 12,8
[~
E- I
8, - -Securities Litigation-(28) - - - |-D~-AB035 Securities Liligation Case- 11,2,8
N L, TOEC-TUI". . ..: oadtae Lt T e R, . i ) o e
=
. _g . Envirorimental (30  _ _ D AB036.. Toxie Tom?nvmronmenta! 1.2,3,8
. S -
TR - Insurance Coverage Claims
& fram Complex Case (41) - 0 AS014 Insurance Coveragels‘ubrog‘atfon(ct::r:lp!ex case only) 1.2,5,8
, u] l_\'GI:H Sis_ie:rSlate:‘Iqﬁgmem 2.5, 11
€= .0 .AB160 Abstract of Jufigment. Ce . 2,6
=
EE Enforcament O ag107 ConfessionofJudgment (non-domestic relations) 29
o “of Judgme ”20) ) B P = S P ..
.E-:g o gmen| F] {\6140 Adm:mslrﬁtyq AglencyAward(yol unpaid taxes) 2,8
o L L L PROWIY LGl PLINA
;,‘5,"5 o ‘95?114 Pstitio‘l.u'Cg{tiEcatlefor Entry of Judgmen! pn._UnpnldTax 2,8
: O A6112 CrJEher EpfnfoemeqiolJudgmen!Casq 2,89
7 i T Rico@n T o[\ 6033 Racketeering (RICO) Case 1,2,8
- B . R an " B A T B
. E '2_‘ 3 .I 'F_jl"AGDSD“'?ecIar:ataryRelle!C')nry e 1.2.8
‘;: ‘§ Other Cemplain(s. - -0._AB040 .Injunctive Relief Only (rol domestic/harassment) 2,8
53 (Nol Specified Above) 42 (0 agp1s Cther Commercial Complaint Case (non-tornon-complex) 1,2,8
EBS | /7 "'0° K000 Other Clvil Complaint (on-tortindn-comipléx) 1,2.8
- s AL R R TR - N
Partnership Corporation .. | - . o e e
,Govema,r_ioel @1). . a AG_J!‘IS l:alrlrlr'e:st\flirrld-:Cotpo'raie.GovemanceCase ) 2,8
~ 1’07 AB1217Civif Hatassment | 2,39
o 38 O AB123 Workplace Harassment 2.3.9
g E . . 24 Eid .3, -
;, 5 3 ! Dther Pettians (Not o ASj . erf_l:.nependent‘.g\dull Abuse Case 2,39
n2 .83, | SpechedAbove) 3). .| Bl AG19D Electon Contest, v 2
=0 O A6110 Petition for Change of Name/Change of Gender 2,7
] - . .
— 0O AB170 Petitionfor Rellef from Late Claim Law 2,3,8
~ O AB100 Otner Givil Peliion - 2.9
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SHORT TITLE: - CASE NUMEER
SALGADO v SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PERMANENTE

Step 4: Statement of Reason and Address: Check the appropriate boxes for the-numbers shown under Column C for the
type of action that you have selected. Enter the address which is the basis for the filing location, including 2lp code,
- {No address required for class action cases).

ADDRESS:
REASON: ! . 4867 Sunset Boulevard

01.02.03,04.05.06:07. 08.0 9.010.011.

Qary: STATE;; 2IP CODE:

Los Angeles CA 90027
Step 5: Certification of Assignment: | certify that this case is properly filed in the District of

the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles [Code Civ. Proc., §392 et/seq., aitd-tocal Rule 2.3(a}{1){E)].

R

(SIGN.ATURE OF ATTORNEY/FILING PART‘I’)

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLETED AND READY TO BE FILED IN ORDER TO PROPERLY
COMMENCE YOUR NEW COURT CASE: -

1.- - Original Complaint or Petition.
2. Iffiling a Complaint, a completed Summaong fafm for issuance by the Clerk.
3. Civil Case Cover Sheet, Judicial Couneilform CM-010.

4. Civil Case Cover Sheet Addendum and Statement of Location form, LACIV 109, LASC Approved 03-04 (Rev.
02/18).

5. Payment in full of the filistg fee un[ess there is court order for waiver, partial or scheduled payments.

6. Asigned order agpointingthe Guardian ad'Litem, Judicial Council form CIV-010, if the plamtlff or petiticneris a
minor under-t§ years of age will be required by Couﬂ in order to issue a summons.

7. Additional.sopies of documents to be conformed by the Clerk. Copies of the cover sheet and this addendum
must be served along with the summons and complaint, or other initiating pleadmg in the case.

[
L

7
2

~ . .
=5 . : - . : . ) -
S . y
-t
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